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John F.Kennedy International

LaGuardia
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 Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

 
 Doug Wilson
 John Cuneo
 Deyssi Mesa

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to 
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate 
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers 
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" 
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in 
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or 
arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

Stewart International



 8,581,755  78,405,818  103,255,405

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 5,573,318
 3,008,437

 2.9
 6.2

 51,381,822
 27,023,996

-0.2
 6.1

 68,217,885
 35,037,520

-0.2
 4.9

 4.1  1.9  1.5

 102,953  911,886  1,206,808

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

 3.0 -1.9 -2.7

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,253  13.2  27,324  3.9  36,876 -1.2

 193,822  1,656,609  2,209,333

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 19.8  14.7

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 35,963
 5,739

 2,182,041

 4.0
 9.8
 7.4

 340,765
 55,737

 19,058,918

-0.2
 5.9

 15.8

 449,760
 71,710

 25,596,321

-0.8
 4.2

 13.5

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers

 13,395
 124,745
 153,629

 1.9
-2.5
 7.7

 108,736
 1,333,200
 1,505,208

 10.3
-9.2
 5.5

 148,026
 1,763,138
 1,997,199

 8.3
-9.3
 7.9

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

SEPTEMBER 2010 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo, D. Mesa 
Traffic grew 4.1% in September, the second highest 
monthly gain this year. The rate put the 1.9% YTD 
September traffic growth on track to pierce the 2% growth 
threshold and moved us closer to the year-end traffic 
forecast of 2.4%.  The September growth was remarkable 
because for the first time this year, the region’s domestic 
traffic growth—a persistent area of weakness—registered 
its strongest growth, gaining 2.9%.   The region’s cargo 
recovery continued from last year’s depressive levels as 
cargo gained 16..7% in September
Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 278,374  3,760,337-2.0 -0.9Total suburban airport passengers 

 16.7

 2.8  2,838,408

 73,068
 21,093
 8,792

 660,939
 197,606
 53,341

 881,067
 256,999
 68,742

 0.1
 2.9

 36.5

-3.9
 2.2

 10.2

 15,289  134,604  194,480-6.4 -6.9 -5.9

 72,676
 121,146

 5.6
 24.5

 613,931
 1,042,678

 5.2
 30.5

 829,982
 1,379,351

 2.3
 23.8

 748,369
 647,731
 620,000
 179,241

 0.3
 7.4

 11.7
-0.7

 6,960,282
 5,520,398
 5,253,587
 1,448,802

-2.3
 9.3

 12.9
 6.1

 9,165,770
 7,348,660
 6,964,525
 1,926,141

-2.4
 8.3
 9.3
 6.0

-4.4
 0.5
 9.8

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2 15-NOV-10 01:47 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  262,086 -1.0  2,374,006 -0.7  3,163,205  0.5
 1,287,499 -0.6  11,637,978  1.3  15,553,690  2.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  35,798 -1.9  321,115 -3.5  428,128 -3.8



CONTINENTAL
DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
US AIRWAYS
UNITED
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR CANADA
LUFTHANSA
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIR FRANCE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
VIRGIN AMERICA
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
EL AL
CATHAY PACIFIC
ALITALIA
AIR INDIA
EMIRATES AIRLINES & SK

Airline Name

 16,794,810
 15,746,278
 11,630,959
 9,664,274
 6,078,088
 3,641,002
 1,275,172

 0
 0
 0

 1,034,217
 0
 0

 884,329
 610,378

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 7,668,135
 4,333,990
 1,935,718
 3,592,136

 4,066
 184

 0
 1,248,486
 1,118,360
 1,037,247

 0
 1,020,465

 925,387
 0
 0

 564,960
 550,424
 517,660
 431,837
 426,514

Intl

 24,462,945
 20,080,268
 13,566,677
 13,256,410

 6,082,154
 3,641,186
 1,275,172
 1,248,486
 1,118,360
 1,037,247
 1,034,217
 1,020,465

 925,387
 884,329
 610,378
 564,960
 550,424
 517,660
 431,837
 426,514

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 23.7
 43.2
 56.4
 69.3
 75.2
 78.7
 80.0
 81.2
 82.2
 83.3
 84.3
 85.3
 86.1
 87.0
 87.6
 88.1
 88.7
 89.2
 89.6
 90.0

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
CONTINENTAL
AMERICAN
DELTA
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
KOREAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
ASIANA
KALITTA AIR LLC
CATHAY PACIFIC
EVA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
LUFTHANSA
LUFTHANSA CARGO
ABX AIR INC
AIR FRANCE
EL AL
QANTAS AIRWAYS
AIR CHINA INTERNATI

Airline Name

 525,475
 183,284
 130,398
 123,616

 96,098
 74,044
 71,239
 69,706
 57,578
 50,024
 49,092
 48,290
 46,005
 40,865
 38,241
 36,160
 33,731
 26,180
 25,814
 24,638

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending September 2010Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1295.6 96

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1538.3  27
International Passenger Service

 379.9  73

Freighter Service

 21.4  22

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1751.0

 204.4

 24

 73

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

350.4 119@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1646 215

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 68,217,885

 2,480,307

 5,330,892

 2,550,915

 1,339,502

 20,185,707

 3,150,197

Passengers

 829,983

 420

 20,589

 58,593

 5,820

 820,954

 472,976

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary3.RDF15-NOV-10 01:47 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 23.8
 32.1
 38.0
 43.6
 47.9
 51.3
 54.5
 57.7
 60.3
 62.5
 64.8
 66.9
 69.0
 70.9
 72.6
 74.2
 75.8
 76.9
 78.1
 79.2

Scheduled
Commuter

 649.9
 888.4

 18
 9

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 133.1
 159.9
 86.9

 4
 64
 5

All Cargo:  USA Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 4.9
 0.6
 7.0
 8.9

 5
 0
 7

 10

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1306.2
-10.6

 64
 32

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 9
 5
 2

 19
 10
 57
 13
 4

 100.6
 6.3

 12.1
 37.0
 16.1

 151.4
 23.5
 3.4


