The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

September 2010

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Stewart International

Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

Doug Wilson John Cuneo Deyssi Mesa

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized. "Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

Traffic grew 4.1% in September, the second highest monthly gain this year. The rate put the 1.9% YTD September traffic growth on track to pierce the 2% growth threshold and moved us closer to the year-end traffic forecast of 2.4%. The September growth was remarkable because for the first time this year, the region's domestic traffic growth—a persistent area of weakness—registered its strongest growth, gaining 2.9%. The region's cargo recovery continued from last year's depressive levels as cargo gained 16.7% in September

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ SEPTEMBER 2010 TRAFFIC REPORT

Dogion	Month		Year-to-date		12 Months Ending	
Region	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%
PASSENGERS						
Domestic Air Carrier	5,573,318	2.9	51,381,822	-0.2	68,217,885	-0.2
International Air Carrier	3,008,437	6.2	27,023,996	6.1	35,037,520	4.9
Total Revenue Passengers	8,581,755	4.1	78,405,818	1.9	103,255,405	1.5
Non Revenue Passengers	262,086	-1.0	2,374,006	-0.7	3,163,205	0.5
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	1,287,499	-0.6	11,637,978	1.3	15,553,690	2.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic Air Carrier	73,068	0.1	660,939	-3.9	881,067	-4.4
International Air Carrier	21,093	2.9	197,606	2.2	256,999	0.5
General Aviation	8,792	36.5	53,341	10.2	68,742	9.8
Total	102,953	3.0	911,886	-1.9	1,206,808	-2.7
Note:freighter flights included in above	3,253	13.2	27,324	3.9	36,876	-1.2
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	35,798	-1.9	321,115	-3.5	428,128	-3.8
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	72,676	5.6	613,931	5.2	829,982	2.3
International	121,146	24.5	1,042,678	30.5	1,379,351	23.8
Total	193,822	16.7	1,656,609	19.8	2,209,333	14.7
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	15,289	-6.4	134,604	-6.9	194,480	-5.9
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	748,369	0.3	6,960,282	-2.3	9,165,770	-2.4
Taxis Dispatched	647,731	7.4	5,520,398	9.3	7,348,660	8.3
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers	620,000	11.7	5,253,587	12.9	6,964,525	9.3
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	179,241	-0.7	1,448,802	6.1	1,926,141	6.0
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)						
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	35,963	4.0	340,765	-0.2	449,760	-0.8
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	5,739	9.8	55,737	5.9	71,710	4.2
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,182,041	7.4	19,058,918	15.8	25,596,321	13.5
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	13,395	1.9	108,736	10.3	148,026	8.3
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers	124,745	-2.5	1,333,200	-9.2	1,763,138	-9.3
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	153,629	7.7	1,505,208	5.5	1,997,199	7.9
Total suburban airport passengers	278,374	2.8	2,838,408	-2.0	3,760,337	-0.9

Airline Ranking by Passengers			Ranking by Freight Volume						
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	Tons	Cum%
1	CONTINENTAL	16,794,810	7,668,135	24,462,945	23.7	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS	525,475	23.8
2	DELTA	15,746,278	4,333,990	20,080,268	43.2	2	UNITED PARCEL	183,284	32.1
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	11,630,959	1,935,718	13,566,677	56.4	3	CONTINENTAL	130,398	38.0
4	AMERICAN	9,664,274	3,592,136	13,256,410	69.3	4	AMERICAN	123,616	43.6
5	US AIRWAYS	6,078,088	4,066	6,082,154	75.2	5	DELTA	96,098	47.9
6	UNITED	3,641,002	184	3,641,186	78.7	6	CHINA AIRLINES (CAL	74,044	51.3
7	AIRTRAN AIRWAYS	1,275,172	0	1,275,172	80.0	7	KOREAN	71,239	54.5
8	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,248,486	1,248,486	81.2	8	BRITISH AIRWAYS	69,706	57.7
9	AIR CANADA	0	1,118,360	1,118,360	82.2	9	ASIANA	57,578	60.3
10	LUFTHANSA	0	1,037,247	1,037,247	83.3	10	KALITTA AIR LLC	50,024	62.5
11	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,034,217	0	1,034,217	84.3	11	CATHAY PACIFIC	49,092	64.8
12	AIR FRANCE	0	1,020,465	1,020,465	85.3	12	EVA	48,290	66.9
13	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	925,387	925,387	86.1	13	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	46,005	69.0
14	VIRGIN AMERICA	884,329	0	884,329	87.0	14	LUFTHANSA	40,865	70.9
15	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	610,378	0	610,378	87.6	15	LUFTHANSA CARGO	38,241	72.6
16	EL AL	0	564,960	564,960	88.1	16	ABX AIR INC	36,160	74.2
17	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	550,424	550,424	88.7	17	AIR FRANCE	33,731	75.8
18	ALITALIA	0	517,660	517,660	89.2	18	EL AL	26,180	76.9
19	AIR INDIA	0	431,837	431,837	89.6	19	QANTAS AIRWAYS	25,814	78.1
20	EMIRATES AIRLINES & SK	0	426,514	426,514	90.0	20	AIR CHINA INTERNATI	24,638	79.2

Passengers & Freight by Market Group					
12 Month Ending Data	Passengers	Freight			
DOMESTIC	68,217,885	829,983			
CANADA	2,480,307	420			
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA	5,330,892	20,589			
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,550,915	58,593			
MEXICO	1,339,502	5,820			
TRANSATLANTIC	20,185,707	820,954			
TRANSPACIFIC	3,150,197	472,976			

-,-				
Passenger Demographic Data		Survey taken from May to mid June 2009		
Business Only	19.3%	Local Origin & Destination	71.2%	
Leisure, some Business, Other	80.7%	Connecting Passengers	28.8%	
Male	50.0%	Average age	38.1	
Female	50.0%	Average Household Income	\$96,916	
Mode of Access: Resident	s	Local Passenger Origin		
Private Car	35.2%	NYC	57.2%	
Drove Rental Car	5.6%	Manhattan	38.4%	
Taxi	23.4%	Brooklyn	6.2%	
Limo/Town Car	11.4%	Queens	7.1%	
SuperShuttle/Shared-Ride Van	4.6%	New Jersey	18.6%	
Train/Subway/AirTrain	8.2%	Long Island	4.0%	
Bus	5.6%	Westchester & Rockland	1.8%	
Local Shuttle/Van	6.0%	Pennsylvania	1.6%	

OAG schedules: airlines serving Region					
Domestic Passenger Service	Flights (daily)		Airlines		
Scheduled		649.9	18		
Commuter		888.4	9		
@s	ub-Total	1538.3	27		
International Passenger Service					
Scheduled: USA Flag		133.1	4		
Scheduled: Foreign Flag		159.9	64		
Commuter: USA Flag		86.9	5		
@S	ub-Total	379.9	73		
Freighter Service					
All Cargo: USA Flag		4.9	5		
Scheduled Passenger: USA Fla	g	0.6	0		
All Cargo: Foreign Flag		7.0	7		
Scheduled Passenger: Foreign I	Flag	8.9	10		
@Si	ub-Total	21.4	22		
@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)		1751.0	24		
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)		204.4	73		

OAG schedules: Nonstop D	estinations	
Domestic nonstop cities served	Flights (daily)	Cities
Jet Service Provided	1306.2	64
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines	-10.6	32
@Sub-Total	<i>I</i> 1295.6	96
International nonstop cities served		
Jet service provided		
Canada	100.6	9
Central America Less Mexico	6.3	5
Mexico	12.1	2
Carribean and Bermuda	37.0	19
South America	16.1	10
Transatlantic	151.4	57
Transpacific	23.5	13
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Car	nada 3.4	4
@Sub-Total	350.4	119
Total number of cities having nonstop service	es 1646	215